ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

March 3, 2014 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Walter Sprague Mr. Ed Ralston Union Oil Company of California
Pacific Convenience & Fuel Phillips 66 c/o UNOCAL 76 Prop Tax

2603 Camino Ramon, Suite 350 76 Broadway Street PO Box 7600

San Ramon, CA 94583 Sacramento, CA 95818 Los Angeles, CA 90051-0600
(sent via electronic mail to (sent via electronic mail to

wsprague@pcandf.com) Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com)

Angelo Gaspare Trust Mr. Dave Dewitt

PO Box 1539 TOSCO

Paso Robles, CA 934471539 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000459 (Global ID #T0600101443), Unocal
#6419, 6401 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

Sincerely,

Do o

Dilan Roe
Program Manager

Enclosures: 1 Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2, Case Closure Summary

Ge: Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Dennis Dettloff (sent via electronic mail to Dennis. Dettloff@anteagroup.com)

Dilan Roe, (sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Case eFile, GeoTracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY ; DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1y OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES d 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director o FAX Eg}g; gg?/:gz;

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

March 3, 2014

Mr. Walter Sprague Mr. Ed Ralston Union Qil Company of California
Pacific Convenience & Fuel Phillips 66 c/o UNOCAL 76 Prop Tax

2603 Camino Ramon, Suite 350 76 Broadway Street PO Box 7600

San Ramon, CA 94583 Sacramento, CA 95818 Los Angeles, CA 90051-0600
(sent via electronic mail to (sent via electronic mail to

wsprague@pcandf.com) Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com)

Angelo Gaspare Trust Mr. Dave Dewitt

PO Box 1539 TOSCO

Paso Robles, CA 934471539 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000459 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101443, Unocal
#6419, 6401 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Responsible Parites:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

»  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

= Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely/,,--"",7

Ariu Lew /

Director /




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

L. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 3, 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6767

Responsible Staff Person: Dilan Roe | Title: LOP, SCP, and Land Use Program Manager

Ii. CASE INFORMATION

Shte Facility Name: Unocal #6419

Site Facility Address: 6401 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568

RB Case No.: 01-1568 STiD No.: 2096 LOP Case No.: RO0000459

URF Filing Date; ---- Geotracker ID: T0600101443 APN: 941-2831-1-2

Current Land Use: Commercial
_—“"m“'—_mmmm_—wn—Huu——_._m.—_‘

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Angelo Gaspare Trust PO Box 1539

Paso Robles, CA 93447-1539
Phillips 66
Ed Ralston 76 Broadway Street (916) 558-7633
Sacramento, CA 95818
Pacific Convenience & Fuels

Walter Sprague 7180 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100 (925) 931-5780
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Dave Dewitt TOSCO

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 -
San Ramon, CA 94583

Union Gil Company of Calfironia PC Box 7600
c/o UNOCAL 76 Prop Tax Los Angeles, CA 90051-0600
Close
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place /Rer:ove & -~ Date
1 10,000 Unleaded Gasoline Removed 9/7/1993
2 10,000 Unleaded Gasoline Removed 9/7/1993
3 550 Waste Qil Removed 8/7/1993
4 520 Waste Qil Removed 9/1996
Piping ' Removed 9/7/1993
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Release from underground storage tank (UST) system. No holes observed in USTs
during removal. It is believed that contamination was caused by a leaking sub-pump(s) or product piping.

Site characterization complete? Yes
maEEe e e — .. o —————

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 10 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: Flow Direction: Typically towards the
5.09 feet bgs 13.37 feet bgs southwest

Most Sensitive Current Groundwater Use: Potential drinking water source

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: On July 3, 2007, a well survey conducted of Department of Water
Resources (DWR) and Zone 7 Water Agency records found four water supply wells within one-half mile of the site:
three water supply wells located approximately 1,940 feet east, 2,175 feet north, and 2,070 feet northwest: one
abandoned water supply well located approximately 2,440 feet west-southwest,

Aquifer Name: Dublin Subbasin of Livermore-Amador

- "
Are drinking water wells affected? No Groundwater Basin

Nearest Surface Water Name: South San Ramon Creek, an
unnamed canal, and the Chabot Canal are located
approximately 2,145 feet northwest, 625 feet southwest, and
1,650 feet east of the site, respectively.

Is surface water affected? No

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Free Product — ——— e

Approximately 750 yd® of the soll was
disposed of at Vasco Road Landfill in
Soif 850 yd® Livermore, CA; the remaining 100 yd® was 9/7/1993
disposed of at Forward, Inc. Landfill in
Stockton, CA.
1) The water was extracted from the fuel
tank pit in 7,000-gallon and 12,000-gallon

increments. The water was disposed of 1) 9/10/1993 &
1) 19,000-gal at the PRC Patterson, Inc, facility in 9/14/1993
Groundwater Patterson, CA.
2) 649,600-gal 2) 12/23/M999 to
2) Groundwater was purged from well tank 1212412002

pit well TPW-1 and disposed of at the
ConocoPhiliips Refinery in Rodeo, CA.
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LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Scenario 5

Site Data
Plume Length 150 feet
Free Product No free product
Plume Stable or .
. Decreasing
Decreasing
Distance to Nearest 1,475 feet North
Water Supply Well (upgradient}
Distance to Nearest 625 feet southwest
Surface Water and (downgradient)
Direction 9
Property Owner Willing
to Accept a Land Use Not applicable
Restriction?
GROUNDWATER
Historic Site| Current Site| =
Constituent Maximum Maximum
{ppb) __(ppb)
Benzene 130 <0.5
MTBE 140,000 9.1
Lisf other chemicals of
specific concern

Scenario 5: If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human

health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will | Y&S

be achieved within a reasonable time frame?
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LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria

Active Fueling Station

Active as of 1972

Site Data

Unweathered
NAPL

No NAPL

Thickness of
Bioattenuation Zone
Beneath Foundation

=5 feet

Total TPH in
Bioattenuation Zone

<8.7 ppm

Maximum Current
Benzene
Concentration in
Groundwater

<0.5 ppb

Oxygen Data within
Bioattenuation Zone

Depth of soil vaper
measurement
beneath foundation

Site Soil Vapor Data

Historic Current
Constituent Maximum Maximgm
(ug/m®) (ug/m®)
Benzene _— o
Ethytbenzene -—- ——
Naphthalene — —_—

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does asi specmc
risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that

human heaith is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination
been made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a
result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional controls?
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LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

controis.

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed: A determination
been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human
health as a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below?

No

Site Maximum

Benzene

0.15

0.156 0.05

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Constituent Oteofest | tooutdoorair | %51t | 1o outdoorair | 0to 10 fest bgs
(pgm) (5 to 10 feet (pgm) (5 to 10 feet (ppm)
bgs) ppm bgs) ppm
0.05

0.15

Site Maximum

Site Maximum

Site Maximum

PAHSs

if maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?

Yes
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current jand use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective
on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements:

Site Management Requirements: This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this
evaluation, no site management requirements appear to be necessary. However, excavation or construction
activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety
procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 10 Number Retained: 0

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND CONCLUSION

Additional Comments:

The site does not appear to meet scenarios 1, 2, 3, or 4 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under

the LTCP because an unnamed canal is approximately 625 feet southwest of the site. However, ACEH believes

case closure is appropriate under scenario 5 of the LTCP based on the following site-specific conditions:

. The plume is stable or decreasing in size for a minimum of 5 years.

. The plume is less than 250 feet in length.

. There is no free product.

. The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.

. No water supply wells are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.

. Based on the age of the plume, site hydrogeology, and apparent stability of the plume, the potential for the
plume to pose a threat to the canal appears to be low.

Lo2 I &) B N S R

[Naphthalene and PAH were not analytes in shallow soil samples. However, since the release at the site consisted
primarily of gascline and benzene and ethylbenzene concentrations in shallow soil do not exceed media-specific
criteria for direct contact, naphthalene and PAH concentrations in shallow soil are not likely to exceed the LTCP
media-specific criteria.]

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believes that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time.

VL. LOCAI. AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
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Prepared by: Teenale _ - Title: Hazardous Materials Technician

Signature: / /m/ | Date: 13-63.

%o -
Approved by: Dilan‘Roe Title: LOP, SCP, and Land Use Program Manager

Signature: M Pzt’t Date: 03[03/2(&!‘{‘

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Regional Board Notification Date: 07/10/2013

Public Notification Date: 07/10/2013

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 08/17/2013 Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 10/13/2013

All Monitoring Wells Decommissicned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 10 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: -

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells; --—

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: ‘l S B‘Z

Date: 3( 5‘ 20 \4}.

Attachments:;

Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (2 pp)

Site Plan (1 p)

Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Maps (3 pp)
Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (7 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (12 pp)

Cross Sections (2 pp)

B OB O B e

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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ATTACHMENT 4

TABLE1
HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS : 2
76 Statlon No. 5748/6419 iz
6401 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, California |
— _— s;;:: TPHg | TPHg* | Benzene | Toluene b::,::'r;e x;‘::ls MTBE | Ethanol | Lead ' :
{feet) (mefkg) | (mefkg) | (mgfhg) | (mgfhg) (mgfhg) | (ma/kg) (mg/kg) | (mgfke) | (me/ke)
D1 9/7/1993 2.5 <1.0 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - = 14 :
D2 9/7/1993 25 <1.0 L <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -= 6.4 |
D3 9/7/1853 2.5 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 - o 6.2 o
D4 9/7/1953 2.5 <1.0 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 2% -~ 6.2 |
DS 9/7/1993 55 <1.0 -~ <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 - — 6.3
D6 9/7/1993 5.5 <1.0 b <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 = = 9.8
D7 9/7/1993 5.5 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 == = 6.1 i
D8 9/7/1993 5.5 <1.0 s <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.03 = - 4.8
P1 9/7/1993 3 <1.0 — <0.005 0.0068 [ <0.005 0.012 = = 6.4 |
P2 9/7/1993 3 <1.0 - 0.0073 0.012 <0.005 0.015 -~ - 5 2
P3 9/7/1993 3 9.7 - 0.15 1.2 0.36 2.4 - - 4.9 |
P4 9/7/1993 4.75 1.8 = 0.0061 0.012 0.066 0.053 - = 6.8
P5 9/7/1993 7 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -- 6.3 [
P& 9/7/1993 6 <1.0 = <0.005 0.011 0.048 0.032 - = 17 |
P7 9/7/1993 5 2.4 - <0.005 0.011 0.048 0.032 - - 6.1
ST1 9/7/1993 io <1.0 - <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 - — 6.8 !
llsT2 9/7/1993 10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - 6.6 ' k
B1 9/8/1993 17 <1.0 - 0.0071 0.013 0.0072 0.026 =) = 5.9 i
B2 9/8/1993 15.5 12 - 0.017 0.01 0.13 0.017 = - 7.3
SWi1 9/8/1993 13.5 <1.0 - <0.005 0.013 <0.005 0.019 - = 6.2
SW2 9/8/1993 13.5 <1.0 d 0.0054 0.011 <0.005 0.012 - - 6
SW3 9/8/1993 13.5 <1.0 - 0.005 0.011 0.0065 0.013 4 = 6.2
Swa 9/8/1993 135 2.6 = 0.11 0.28 0.067 0.34 = 25 6.5
SW5 5/8/1993 13.5 <1.0 = 0.0084 0.011 <0.005 0.021 - - 6.8
Wwo1 9/8/1993 8 6.8 - 0.05 <0.005 0.28 0.02 - = 6.3
MW1(5) 2/24{1994 5 <1.0 w <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 o - —
MW1(10) 2/24/1994 10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 -- -- --
MW1(12) 2/24/1994 12 <1.0 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - o
MW2(5) 2/25/1994 5 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 = - S
MW2(10) 2/25/1994 10 <1.0 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 - - =
MW2(12) 2/25/1894 12 <1.0 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 w = =
MW2(17) 2/25/1994 i7 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - =~ -
MW3(5) “| 2/24/1994 5 <1.0 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — - = !
MW3{9.5) 2/24/18%4 9.5 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.,005 - - -
MW3({11) 2/24/1834 11 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - =
MW4-6 5/10/1939 6 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 — - 3
MW5-6 5/10/199% 6 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 6 - =
MWE-12 5/10/1999 12 <1.0 - <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0,005 0.33 - -
MW7-6 5/10/1993 6 <1.0 - 0.01 <0.005 <0.005 0.008 <0.05 - = ; :
MW-8(5.5) 9/28/2001 5.5 <1.0 - <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - - 1 ”
MW-8(7.5) 9/28/2001 7.5 <1.0 - <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - -~ e
MW-9(5.5) 9/28/2001 5.5 <1.0 = <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0,05 — - 3.
MW-9(7.5) 9/28/2001 7.5 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.05 - - ‘
CPT-1d15 8/10/2011 15 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 <0.05 4.7 :
CPT-1d35 8/11/2011 35 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0,005 <0.005 <0,05 2.7
CPT-1d40 8/11/2011 40 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 3
CPT-2d22 8/12/2011 22 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 5.3
CPT-2d31 8/12/2011 31 - <1.0 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0059 <0.05 4.3
CPT-2d40 8/12/2011 40 - <1.0 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0074 <0.05 4.1
Notes: .
TPHg =total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 |
TPHg* = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by CA LUFT !
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 82608 i
MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 i
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
- = notapplicable
< = below laboratory's indicated reporting limil
Bold = above the laboratory's indicated reporting limit
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TABLE 2
S5UMMARY OF LABORATORY ANAIYSES
S0IIL,
EPA
Method 8010
Depth TPH as Constituents
Date Sample (feet) TOG Diesel (ppb) Cadmium Chromium Nickel Zinc
9/08/93 WOl 8.0 ND ND ND 1.0 30 42 42

ND = Non-detectable.

Resulis in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF WELL INFORMATION

76 Service Station # 6419

6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
TRC Well o —— Well Use Well Total | Screened D‘?\g ttlgo Date ];& 1? ::;:; a F:;fn Direction
Numbf:r Depth (fbg)| Interval (ft) (fbg) Installed Site (ft) from Site

1 Bay Automotive | Water Supply 192 180-186 NA 11/7/1962 1,040 SE

2 Security Storage| Water Supply 305 285-292 NA 4/8/1971 2,175 SE

g  [AmericanFrelghtl o Snpply 65 NA NA NA 1,475 N

Lines

4 Frank Terra Water Supply 35 NA NA NA 2,240 WSwW

Notes: NA = Not Available

fbg = feet below grade




TABLE 2
SAMPLE RESULYS
SOIL VAPOR EXTRALTIOM TEST
Tasco 76 Servioe Station #6410
6491 Dublin Boutevard
Dusblin, Califamia

well Oale Time Sarople 1D 8 T E X TPPHg MTOE  TPPlig MR
Na. nmnoved remaved
mricroprams per liter in tha. in by,
MW 7120098 115 Start Tesi
772008 %15 AANF L 16 <0.050 <0.050 1.6 300 1,700 [i] Q
20098 6:15 A-INE 2 43 <0.050 2.0 2.2 <i 710 045 15
23R 15:00 AJNF 3 1.2 <0.10 <0.10 <0.L0 0 47 008 10 -
Taial s remaved sach: 4.53 6.5
Additanal Saoawpling: Total ths of TPEHy and MTBE romoved: 1.03
NA /21198 12:15 AINT 82 14 49 0.90 2.7 G50 1,700
Additional Analyses by 8260: Carbon, retrachloride t1; MTERE 1,700; Buwagne | 5000; Feqane (700,
Ryt ne. 2-methy] 15.000; Pentane, 2-moibhyl 15,000; Cyclopeoane 139; Pentane, 2,4.dimethyl 270;
Cyclopeatane, meliyd 420; Buaee, 2.2,3. 3, -teiramethyl 370,
NA TIE1198 42:15 A-INT 92 110 9 2.6 15 1,300 3,800
Additionad Analyses by B260: Bewmzenc 46; MTBE 5.000; Toluens 62; Butzae 20,000. Peatane 1,200,
2-Butenad, {E) 410! 2-flutens, 2-metliyl 240; Cycloperiane 420; Pentane, 2 4-dimethyf 750;
Cyclapentane, melhyl 970; Butane, 1,23 3-tetramutiyl 1,000; Buiane, 2,]-dimedhsd 6,000,
liexane, 2-methy) 250; Pentane, 2,3, 34rimethy] 310.
Nots:
‘TPEHg - ‘Tatal purgeabic petrofeum hydracachons as gasaline smlyzcd using EPA siethad BGLS.
BTEX = Benzens, Totuens, Blhytbenzeae, amd il Xylenes usiag EPA method 8020
MTDE Methyl Tetiary futy! Ether usiop EPA method BE20 .
< = L.ess than the stated lnboratary detection limit
A-INF | Air sample voliectod fram MW prior ko blower and carbon teeatmen
A-INE2 Air sampie enfhecnx) feom MW priur to hlovee amt carkoo teeatnwd
A-INF 1 = Air suntpde cnifected from MW prine o IHowee aed caron treatanas
A-INT 87 = Air sumple collccted from By intecstitiz) space beoween U 87 acuine (Repular Ualzaded] UST walls wiog EPA wredwd 801572020 a0 3260
A-INT 92 = Air sample collecied from he interstitizl space between the 92 sctaee (Saper Undeaded) UST walls using EPA method 801 5/8020 and £260

.

2T NHL ®8/%2/680
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+
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL VAPOR SAMFLES

Tosco 76 Service Station 6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
(Page 1 0of 1)
N’ | B : 3 L]
Extraction Well Date Time Sample ID B T E X TePHg g TPPHg MTBE
MWi 7/26/99 9:00 A-INF-MW1 25 38 0.86 2.2 650 950
MW?2 26199 9:10 A-INF-MW2 0.27 ND 0.20 1.6 i1 0.48
MW3 T/126/99 9:20 A-INF-MW?3 025 ND 0.13 1.0 ND ND
MWL 7/26/99 160:30 A-INF-1030 19 2.3 ND 2.4 420 930
17:45 A-INE-1745 8.5 0.97 ND 1.0 170 370 0.7 1.4
MW1 2127199 7:00 A-INF-700 i1 L0 ND ND 240 1,300
17:30 A-INF-1730 4.6 0.36 ND ND 10D 310 0.6 2.7
MW1 7128199 7:00 A-INF-700 438 ND ND ND 110 93
17:30 A-INE-1730 3.4 ND ND ND 7 83 0.3 03
Total pounds removed during SVE testing: 1.6 4.4
Notes: _ Total pounds of TPPHg end MTBE removed 6.0
Time = Time is presented using a 24-hour clock.
A-Inf-MW1 = Influent air sample collected while extracting from MW1.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline anatyzed using EPA method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes znalyzed using EPA method 8020.
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8280.
yeg/l = Micrograms per liter.
* = Pounds removed calculated using ERI'S standard operating procedure (S0P) 25 "Hydrocarbon Removal From aVadose Well (Attachment B).
Ibs. = Pounds
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit.
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) TABLE 1
VAPOR EXTRACTION
| FIELD DATA
| Tosco 76 Service Station #5418
W 5401 Dublin Boulevard
W p Dublin, California
Date Tire PID Flow MWi M2 MW3 . Nows:
7420 throygh 7123 {Min) {ppmv} (SCFM) (EW) #0.01 (46.2")
1998
& rmeeVicuum (Tnchey of H2Q) -2
7/20/98
L 35 .9 240 5.60 1.2
120 554 70.6 i9.5 1% 0.21
180 514 G8.5 19,5 1.60 0.15
300 426 68.5 19.5 (.65 ol
420 34 3.1 19.0 Q.55 0,13
660 284 72.6 19.5 (.50 0.09
7/21/98
l 365 79.2 18.0 0.60 0.17 List prassure resting
120 384 76.2 17.0 0.70 g.l4 began 120 minuces
160 209 76.2 17.0 6.70 d.10 afier sysiem SGreup.
300 260 76.2 17.0 0.7 0.1
420 i 76.2 170 o ol
660 21 713 17.0 <0.05 <0.05  Recalibrate gauges.
Ti22/aa
i 2 &0.8 18.0 0.00 «0.03
120 203 1.4 16.5 0.0 .30
150 124 6.3 1190 0.00 1.40
300 27 76.3 11.0 0.00 <095
4320 207 6.9 14.5 0.00 0.00
660 22 7 16,50 0.00 0.00
T3R8
1 151 80 180 0.00 0.00
120 165 77 14.50 0.00 <0.05
30 129 7 16.50 o <0.05
300 £32 77 17.00 0.60 0.00
420 119 TG 16.50 0,00 0.00
660 114 76 16.50 €.00 0.00
Nutes:
(Min) = Minvies
{ppmv) - Pares per mitlion by volume a5 recorded in the field ysing a photelonizaton deector,
(SCEN) = Sundard cybic feet per minuee
{EW) = Extraction Well
| MW = Monitoring Well
0" = Distance in {eet from exmaction well to monjtoring well.
PID = Photoionization device




ATTACHMENT 5

TABLE 4

HISTORICAL GRAB-GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station No. 5748/6419
6401 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, California

Sample : Benzene Ethyl-benzene | Total Xvlenes MTBE Ethanol
Sample ID Date TPH L TPHd L Toluene L
4 Depth £leet) We/) | gy e/ gy e/) | (we/) | (e
w1 9/10/1993 15 2,600 530 33 19 150 190 = e
W2 9/14/1993 12 740 - 14 32 13 75 - o
CPT-1d40W 8/10/2011 40 <50 o <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
flcPT-2d33wW 8/12/2011 33 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

Notes:

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8260
MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorethane by EPA Method 8260

ug/L = micrograms per liter

Bold = Above laboratory's indicated reporting limit

< = Below laboratory's indicated reporting limits

-- = not applicable




KEI-P93-0401.R1
October 15, 1993

TA 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

LR Y

Depth to EPA Method
Water TPH as Ethyl- TPH as TOG 8010
Date Sample (feet ) Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel (ppm) Constituents
9/10/93 W1 15 f‘\z_lﬁ@ @ 19 150 180  €530%,  ND ND
. - o
9/14/93 W2 12 540\ < 14) 32 13 75 - - -
|y
Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Sample {ppm) {(ppm) {prm) {ppm) {ppm)
Wi 0.014 m=zeoﬁ,}_-, 0.018 0.46
5QM‘ . —
D&Mc{m\w}(@pb) 10 50 50 100 5000
(epﬂ') ( 2Fmer)

ND = Non-detectable.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the total extractable
consist of a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Results are in parts per billion{{ppbk),; unless otherwise indicated.

hydrocarbons detected appeared to




. TABLE }
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Tosco 76 Service Station 6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
(Page t of 1)

Extraction Well Daw Time Sample ID TPPHg MTBE B T E X
MW1 726199 09:00:00 W-6-MW1 ND 95,000 92 ND 41 9%
Mw2 Tr26/99 09:10:00 W--MW2 ND Tl ND ND ND ND
MW3 7126199 (9:20:00 W-6-MW3 ND 590 ND ND ND ND
Notes:

Time = Time is presented using a 24-hour clock.
W-6-MW1 = Water sample collected frotn groundwater monitoring well MW3.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA method 5030/8015 modified.
BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260,
ugfl = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Nol detected at or above the stated laboratory detection limit.




TABLES
o

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA

76 Station No. 5748/6413
6401 DUBLIN BLVD anteagroup
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER GAUGING DATA TER ANALYTICAL DATA
MTBE MT8E 1,2 12-
WerLD. pat= | TOC "-('::‘)"""" D“"‘*‘(‘;“’J"““’ . LEAPL - wn:: gy PO | GROMua) | Bemene fugh) | Toluens uert) E“""':;,’;’“' T""(L):,’::““ swion) | (swe2som) | DiEfughy | EmEquet) | TaME(ugn) | TBAug) | Ethanol (ug/l) | Dibromoethane | Bichioroethane
(/L) {ug/ty (EDB) {vg/Y) {ugf)
3/14/1994 33045 727 NP 32318 810 1800 17 ND ND ND - - B = = = = = =
£/25/1994. 33045 £57 NP 327188 910 9200 28 ND 530 ND - - - - = = — = =
5/30/1994 330.45 B.78 NP 7167 - - - — - - - - - - - - - - -
10/26/1994 33045 8.8 NP 32147 - = - — — = = = = = = = = = =
11/18/1994 33045 7.69 NP 32276 10 5100 3 ND 560 ) - = - = = = = = =
12/20/1994 330.45 7.58 NP 322.87 ~ = = - = = = = = = = = = = =
1/17/1995 33045 £.03 NP 32042 ~ - = = = = = = = = = = - = =
2/15/1995 33045 629 [ 32416 660 3300 13 NG 180 52 - - - - -~ ~ - -~ =
3/13/1995 330,45 564 NP 32481 - - - —~ — = = — = = = = = = —
4/6/1995 330,45 5.62 NP 324.83 — — — — - - — — — - - - - - -
5/17/1995 330.45 626 NP 324.19 200 130 0.75 ND 15 ND - = — —_ — - - - -
6/15/1985 33045 €75 NP 323,90 - - = = S = = = 5 = — = = _ -
8/25/1955 33045 7.51 [ 32254 — 290 5.1 ND 21 z - - —~ = = - = . =
11/28/1995 330.45 9.03 NP 32142 - 1400 13 3 98 36 — — — — - = = = -
2/26/19%6 330,45 577 NP 324.58 = 560 9.3 ND 2 ND 1300 - - - - - - - -
8/23/1956 33045 7.78 NP 322.67 - ND ND ND ND ND 540 = - = = = = = =
2/17/1957 33023 5.73 [ 324.50 — 120 1 095 ND ND 250 - = = = = = = =
8/18/1997 33023 7.38 NP 32285 - ND ND ND ND ND 100 - - - - - - - —
2/2/1998 33023 5.10 NP 325.13 — ND 130 ND. ND ND. 32000 = = = = = = = =
8/24/1298 330.23 .73 NP 323.50 -~ [ ND ND ND D 25000 24000 - - - = = = ™
2/10/1959 33023 5.46 NP 324.77 - ND ND ND ND ND 84000 100000 - = = = = = =
4/12/1999 330.23 6.38 NP 32388 - ND ND ND ND HD 140000 120000 - - - - =
5/21/1999 33021 5.95 NP 32426 = — - — — - - - i = - = - = =
821999 33021 6.75 NP 323.46 = ND ND ND ND ND 91000 140000 = — - — - - -
b 2/11/2000 33021 544 NP 323,77 - ND ND [ ND ND 38000 39000 - - - = = - -
7/26/2000 33018 7.08 [ 32310 = 146 ND ND ND ND 30900 42800 ND ND ND ND — ND ND
2/2/2001 33018 699 NP 32319 - ND ND ND ND ND 5330 5430 - - - -~ - - -
5/16/2001 33018 NG NG NG - - = = = = = = = = - 7 - - -
8/24/2001 330.18 .72 NP 32248 - <50 83 <050 <050 <050 10000 6600 <100 <100 <100 <1000 <25000 ) <100
10/11/2001 33017 772 [ 32245 - - - - = = 3 z = = 5 - ) = =
2/sf2002 33017 6.43 NP 323.74 - <50 <050 <D50 <0.50 <0.50 450 420 <S50 <5.0 <5.0 <100 <2500 <5.0 <5.0
7/30/2002 33017 745 NP 22272 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 - 2400 <40 <40 <40 <2000 <10000 <40 <40
2/17/2003 33017 6.18 NP 323.99 - <250 <25 <25 s <50 - 500 <10 <10 <10 <500 <2500 <10 <10
8/18/2003 33017 625 NP 323.92 - 3900 <20 <20 <0 <40 - 2700 <80 <80 <80 <4000 <20000 <50 <80
2/24f2004 33017 5.59 NP 324.58 s <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 - 1400 <40 <40 <40 <2000 <10000 <40 <40
9/17/2004 33017 7.08 NP 323.09 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 — 14 <10 <0.5 <05 470 <50 <05 <0.5
3/22/2005 23017 529 NP 324.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 100 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <05
9/25/2005 33017 dry dry dry DRY DRY DRY DAY’ CRY DRY DAY DRY DRY DRY DRY DAY DRY DRY DRY
1/9/2005 330.17 7.05 NP 32312 - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <10 - 28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <250 <0.50 <0.50
©/27/2006 330.17 8.05 NP 2212 - <s0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - 14 - - = = <250 = =
3/29/2007 33017 838 ne 32179 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 - - - - <250 - -
sf21/2007 330.17 9.93 NP 32024 - <50 <1050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 d 15 - — — - <250 - -
3/27/2008 33017 659 NP 323.58 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 — <0.50 = = = = <250 — —
9/2/2008 330.17 737 [ 322.80 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 15 . - - = <250 = -
3/6/2009 330.17 536 NP 324.81 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <0.50 - - - - <250 - -
8/21/2009 230.17 7.50 NP 32267 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 33 - - - = <250 - -
2/10/2010 330.17 6.08 NP 324.09 == <50.0 <0.50 =050 <0.50 1.9 - =0.50 - = - = <250 e 1=
5/24/2010 330.17 7.52 [ 32265 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 — 2.3 — — - — <250 - —
VAR 3/8/2011 333.08 643 NP 326,65 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 0.85 - - - -~ <250 - -
9/1/2011 333.08 6.83 NP 326.25 = <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 0.78 = = = = <250 - -
3/14/1994. 330.40 7.23 [ 32317 - [ ND 28 11 3 - - - = = = = P
8/25/1994 330.40 841 NP 32199 - [ ND ND ND ND - = = = = = = = =
MwW-2 9/30/1994 330,40 8.73 NP 32167 = - = - = - - - - - - - - m =
10/20/1994 330.40 8.52 NP 32148 — - — — — - — — —- 7 - £ = s £
11/18/1994 33040 7.67 NP 32273 - ND ND ND ND ND - - = = = = = = =




TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA o
76 Station No. 5748/6419
6401 DUBLIN BLVD anteagroup
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER GAUGING DATA GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
MTRE MTBE 12 12
2 Date | ToC Hevation “‘F"*'!‘r‘t’ | s | emnae | PROwEY | GROM | Bemene ugt) | Toluene ) E‘"‘E{:’Kﬁ:““ Tots) z{;"“ (swsozis) | (swazeos) | owefugl) | EmmEQug) | TAMEWg) | TRAWL | Ethano gy
! mein:| Bevtiont i) ‘“ ugh) gy (Bl ugh) | (ug)
12/20/1994 330.40 7.48 NP 322.92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1/17/1895 330.40 6,00 NP 324,40 - - - - — —_ —_ - - - - - - - -
2/15/1595 330,40 6.16 [ 32424 - ND ) ND ND ND - - - - = = = — =
3/13/1995 33040 559 NP 324.81 — - 3 = = = = = = = = = = = =
41611995 33040 5.51 [ 324.89 - = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
5/17/1995 33040 615 NP 32425 - Np ND ND ND ND - - - - - - = = =
6/15/1995 33040 661 NP 323.79 — — - - -~ = — - = = — = = = -
8/25/1395 33040 7.45 NP 32295 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - — —_ - -
11/28/1995 330.40 8.85 NP 32055 - ND N ND ND nND - - - - — = -
2/26/1996 330,40 5.49 NP 324.91 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - = = = =
8/23/1996 33040 744 N 32295 NS ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
/1711997 33027 5.64 NP 324.63 — ND ND ND ND ND ND ~ = = — = ] = =
£/18/1957 33027 7.40 [ 322.87 = - = = = - = 2 = = = = = = =
2/2/1938 33027 5.09 NP 2515 - ND ND ND. ND. ND. 62 - = = — - = = =
£/24/1998 330.27 6,70 NP 323,57 - - - - - - - - - - - - o = =
2/10/1999 33027 556 [ 24.71 = ND ND ND ND. ND 130 - = - - - - - -
M2 5/21/1999 33030 598 [ 52432 - - ~ ~ = = = = = = - - = = -
8/2/1599 33030 572 NP 32358 = ND ND ND ND ND 120 — — = = o, — — =
2/11/2000 330,30 643 NE 323,87 - ND ND ND ND ND 39 - - - - - = - -
2/25/2000 330.24 7.03 NP a23.21 - ND ND ND ND ND 83.9 - - - - - = = =
2/2/2001 33024 6.81 NP 32343 = [ ND ND WD [ 201 E) = - = = = = =
5/16/2001 330.24 NG NG NG - - — — - - - - - - - — =] - =
8/24f2001 33024 7.57 NP 322.67 — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 36 ] = = = = = = =
10/11/2001 33024 7.62 NP 322.62 = = = - = - = = = = = = = = =
2/6/2002 330.24 640 NP 32384 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 23 21 <10 <10 <10 <20 <500 <10 <1.0
7/30/2002 33024 712 NP 323.12 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 - 11 — - - - = — -
2/17/2003 - 33024 617 NP 324.07 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 25 - - - = = = =
&/18/2003 33024 6.36 NP 323,88 — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <2 - - -~ -~ <500 - —
2/24/2004 33024 587 [ 32437 ~ <100 <1.0 <10 <10 <0 - 100 - - - - <1000 - -
5/17/2004 33024 722 NP 323.02 - 120 <0.50 <0.50 <650 <10 = 70 = = = =50 = —
3/22/2005 33024 5.55 NP 524,89 = 110 <0.50 13 D.68 24 - 28 - 2 = = <50 ezl =
9/29/2005 330.24 826 NP 52158 — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 - 23 - - - - <250 = =
1/9/2006 330.24 7.41 NP 31283 - <s0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 25 - - - - <250 - =
5/27/2006 33024 WO WO WD WD wo wo WD WD WD WD WD WD Wi WD WD WD WD WD
3/14/1994 33111 7.93 NP 323.38 = 150 ND nND ND ND — - - - - - — — —
/2571994 33131 9.20 NP 32151 - 130 ND ND ND ND - - - - = = = = =
9/30/1394 33111 9.43 NP 321.68 — — — -~ = = = = = — = = = = =
10/20/1934 33111 9.64 NP 32147 - - - — — - - — — — — - —- - -
11/18/1994 33111 839 [ 3272 = 130 HD. ND ND ND = = = - = = = = =
12/20/1534 33111 8.20 NP 3z2.91 - - = = = = = = = = = = = = =
1/12/1995 33111 672 NP 32439 — = - = - = = = — = = = = = =
2/15/1995 33111 .93 NP 323,18 = 130 ND ND WD, ND = = = = = 23 = = =
3/13/1955 33LI1 .30 NP 324,81 - - - - - = — ~ - = = = = = =
4/6/1595 EETREY 30 [ 32251 - - = = = = = = = = = = = = =
i 5/17/1995 33111 88 [ 32423 = 93 ND ND ND. ND - - = = = = = = =
6/15/1995 33L11 fED NP 39376 — - — = = — = = = = — — = == =
8/25/1995 33111 820 [ 32251 - ND ND ND D WD, = = = = = = = = =
11/28/1955 33111 9.52 NP 32159 ND ND ND ND ND - = = = = =
2/26/1996 33111 625 NP 324.86 - ND ND D ND ND - - - — — — —
8/23/1996 33111 7.8 NP 32313 NS [ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/17/1957 330,68 6.07 [ 32461 = ND ND [T ND ND 55 - = — = - = = =
8/18/1987 330.68 7.82 NP 322.86 - - - - - - - - - - - o= -
2/2/1998 33068 5.50 NP 32518 - ND ND NG NG WD 100 = = = = = = = =
8/24/1958 330,68 712 NP 32356 - - - = = = = = = = = = = = =
2/10/1859 330,68 580 NP 324.88 - ND nND ND ND [E) 52 - - = - = = = =
5/21/1989 33049 6,16 NP 324,33 — — - — — — — = — - = = = -




TABLE 3 O
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA
76 Station No. 5748/6419

SAALOURTR AIVD anteagroup
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
GROLINDWATER GAUGING DATA GROUNCWATER ANALYTICAL DATA.
MTEE MT! 12- 12-
Well LD, Date Toc EI[:’r:!J'un D!pth::)m" m;:.t:w Ew‘:ﬁ: | PRowE | GRO(E) | Benzene fugf) | Toluene fughl E"“;‘:;,’[;‘"‘ P [sweozip) | (swaz2608) OIPE (ug/l) | ETBE(ug/l) | TAME@eA) | Teappn) | E /L)
fug/y (ug/l) (EDB) {ug) {ug/t)
8fzf1989 330.49 65.95 [ 2350 - ND N ND. ND ND 140 - - = - - - = =
2/11/2000 33049 671 [ 32378 - ND ND ND. ND ND 4 — = - - - - - -
#/26/2000 33060 735 NP 37325 - ND. ND [ ND. ND 527 - - - - - -~ - -
2/2/2001 330.60 717 [ 32343 - [} ND ND ND. ND 2240 - - - - - - - -
5/16/2001 330.60 NG 3 NG - -~ - - - - - - - - — - - - -
8/24/2001 330.60 7.88 NP 32272 = <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 2500 — — — — — — —
10/11/2001 330.58 7.83 NP 32276 - - - - = = = = - = - = = = =
2/6/2002 330.59 673 [ 32386 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 4300 3300 <33 <33 <33 <670 <17000 <33 <33
7/30/2002 330.59 7.38 NP 323.21 - <2500 <25 <25 <25 =50 - 4900 - - - - - - -
2/17/2003 330.59 6549 NP 32410 . <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 - 4400 = e . = — — —
£/18/2003 330.59 6.70 NP 323.89 - 4400 <20 <20 <20 <40 — 3300 - - - - <20000 - -
2/24{2004. 230.59 611 [ 32448 - <2500 <25 <25 <5 <50 - 3000 - - - - <25000 - -
9/17/2004 330.59 .61 NP 32298 = <1300 <13 <3 <13 s = 2300 - - = = <1300 - =
MW-3 3{22/2005 330.59 579 [ 32480 = <1300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 1600 - - - - <1300 - -
5/20/2005 330.59 924 NP 32135 - 680 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 = 1600 - - = - <250 = -
1/9/2008 33050 7.74 NP 32285 - 410 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 1200 — - - - <250 - -
9/27{2006 320,59 454 NP 322,05 - 780 <50 <<.g <50 <5.0 - 1500 - - - - <2500 - =
3f29/2007 330.59 .82 NP 321.77 = 230 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 - 230 - - -~ - <250 - -
5/21/2007 330.59 538 NP 32121 - 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - 160 - - - - <250 - -
3/27/2008 33059 7.08 NP 32351 - [ 0,50 <1.50 <050 <10 - 98 - - - - <250 - -
/2/2008 33058 7.84 NP 32275 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 = 50 = = = = <250 = =
3/6/2008 33059 5.85 NP 324.74 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 - 43 - - - - <250 = =
8/21/2008 330,59 8,04 NP 322.55 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 33 - - - - <250 - -
3/10/2010 320.59 643 NP 324.16 = <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l§ — 16.7 - - - - <250 - -
9/24/2010 33059 8.02 [ 32257 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 235 = = - = <250 = =
3/8/2011 333.40 5.62 NP 326.78 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 185 - - - = <250 - -
8/1/2011 33340 6.85 NP 32654 = <50.0 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <15 - 5.8 - - - - <250 - -
5211989 330.36 6.43 NP 32353 - ND ND ND ND ND 960 910 — - = = - - -
8/2/1999 33036 7.34 NP 323.02 = NO 10 ND 13 I ND - - - - - = - -
2/11/2000 33036 632 NP 223.44 = ND ND ND ND ND. 2700 - - - - - = - =
7/262000 33035 7.68 NP 372,67 - NG D ND ND ND 3710 = = = & = = = =
2/2/2001 33035 7.40 NP 32295 = ND ND. ND ND D, 5340 = = = = = = = -
8/24f2001 33035 8.14 NP 32221 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7800 - - - - - - - -
10/11/2001 33035 5.5 NP 322.06 = - = = — — = — = = — = = = =
2/6/2002 33035 7.28 NP 323.07 - <100 <10 <10 <10 <19 2300 3100 <=5 <5 <25 <500 <12000 <25 <25
MW 7/30/2002 330.35 7.7 NP 32259 — <500 <5,0 <5.0 5.8 <10 — 1600 - - - - - - —
2/17/2003 33035 6.5 NP 323.50 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 = 2200 = - - - - — -
8/18/2003 33035 730 NP 323.05 = 2000 <16 <10 <10 <20 = 1400 = = = = <10000 = =
2/24/2004 33035 6.55 NP 323.80 — <2000 <20 <20 <0 <40 - 2000 - - - - = — —
9/17/2004 330.35 8.00 NP 32235 - 340 25 <25 <25 <50 - 610 = - = - <250 - -
3/22/2005 33035 637 NP 32338 - <200 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 = 290 = = = - <200 = =
9/29/2005 33035 9.43 NP 32092 = B4 <0.50 <0.50 0,53 <1.0 - 57 - - - - <250 - -
006 23035 7.97 [ 32238 - 100 <0.50 <0.50 15 <10 - 150 - - - - <250 - -
9/27/2006 33035 WO WD WD WD WD WD WD WD WD WD WD WD WO WD WD WD WD WD
5/21/1999 33020 5.99 NP 32421 ] ND ND ND ND ND 32 33 o = - = — — —
8/2/1989 330.20 533 NP 32337 - ND ND ND. ND ND 230 = = = = = = = =
2/11/2000 230.20 534 [ 32386 - ND NG ND. ND ND [ - - - - - - - =
7/26/2000 330.20 7.06 NP 323.14 - ND ND ND ND ND 259 — — - — - - - -
2/2/2001 33020 €81 [ 32338 - ND ND ND D ND 18 = — = = ~ = = =
— 8/24/2001 33020 7.60 NP 322.60 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 = = = = — = - =
10/11/2001 330.18 7.34 NP 32284 — = = = = - = = = = = = = = =
2/6/2002 330.18 6,55 e 323.63 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 0,50 7.7 7.9 <10 <10 <10 <20 <500 <10 <10
7/20/2002. 330.18 715 NP 323.03 E <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 - 45 - -~ - - - - =
2/17/2003 330,18 €27 [ 32391 - <50 <0.50 <650 <0.50 <o = 28 = = - ~ = = =
8/18/2003 330.18 657 NP 323.61 - s <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 38 - = - - <500 = =
2/24/2004 330.18 SE8 [0 32430 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 - 33 - - - - <500 - -




TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA o
76 Statian Na. 5748/6419
6401 DUBLIN BLVD anteagroup
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
‘GROUNDWATER GAUGING DATA ANALYTICAL DATA
MTBE MTEE 12 12-
well LD pate | ToC E:;;"’“ D"’"'t“’ Mlciay ™ AP s amwd:':‘_' | OIS | oROfa | emaene (uat) | Totuene (ugit) m"::’;,ﬁ‘"” T“";L;)"L‘,'"“ (swsoz1e) | (sws2608) | OWPE(ug/l | ETBE{ug) | TAME(g/l | TEAfugll)
{ugfL) {ug/) {EDB) fug/L} {ug/)
/1742004 23018 7.41 [ 32277 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 - 50 - = - - - - -
3/22/2005 330.18 5.58 NP 324.680 s <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50" <10 — 5.8 - ~ = e <50 o —
5/29/2005 33018 9.42 NP 320.76 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 78 = - - B <150 - -
1/9/2008 330.18 7.93 NP 322.25 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <L0 - 14 - - - - <250 - -
5/27/2006 330.18 260 NP 321,58 - 300 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - 860 - - - - <250 - -
3/29/2007 330.18 882 P 321.36 - 520 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 =~ 680 = - - - <250 - -
92142007 330.18 9.66 NP 320,52 - 300 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 > 450 = = ad e <250 - -
MW-5 3/27/2008 330.18 742 NP 323.06 = 580 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 = 1400 - - - - <250 = =
5/2/2008 33018 .70 NP 322,48 - 360 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 - 840 - - — ~ <250 - -
3/6/2009 33018 5.79 NP 324.39 - 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 480 - - - - <250 - -
8/21/2008 330,18 7.80 e 322.28 - 260 .50 <050 <D.50 <10 - 310 - - = = <250 - -
3/10/2010 33018 630 NP 323.38 - 94.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 = 143 - - - = =250 = =
9/24/2010 33018 7.53 NP 32225 = 169 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 209 = = - — <250 ~ —
3/8/2011 333.05 6.54 NP 32651 - 946 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 = 116 - = = = <50 - -
5/1/2011 333.05 6,82 NP 32623 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 - 9.1 = — = = <250 = =
5/21/1559 33049 6.24 NE- 324.25 - HD. ND. ND ND ND. 2200 2300 <33 <33 <8.3 <70 - = =
8/2/1999 33045 7.10 NP 32333 = ND ND ND ND ND ND = - - - - - - -
2/11/2000 33049 5.50 NP 32389 - ND ND ND ND ND 2500 - - - - s * = -
7/26/2000 23049 7.31 NP 32318 = ND ND ND ND ND 4280 - - — = - = = -
2/2/2001 33048 7.02 NP 323.47 — ND ND ND ND ND 1990 - - - - -~ = ~ -
8/24/2001 330.49 7.84 NP 322,65 - <200 <20 <20 <20 <20 1100 - = — - - — - -
10/1172000 33047 5.03 NP 32244 = = = - - - - = = = = = = = =
2/6/2002 33047 678 NP 323.69 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 610 620 <23 <53 <8.3 =179 <4200 <83 <83
MW-6 7/30/2002 33047 7.40 NP 323.07 = 180 <050 <0.50 <050 <10 = 160 = = = = = = =z
2/17/2003 33047 649 NP 323.98 = <250 2.5 25 <25 <50 = 400 = - - - - - -
8/18/2003 33047 651 NP 32366 - 320 <10 <Lo <10 <2.0 ~ 280 — = = = <1000 = =
2/24/2004 33047 6.11 NP 324.36 — 138 <10 <10 <10 <2.0 - 200 - - - - <1000 = =
9/17/2003 33047 7.64 NP 32283 - 110 <10 <l0 <10 <20 - 200 - - - - <100 = -
3/22/2005 33047 581 NP 324.66 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 = €3 = = = = <50 = =
9/29/2005 33047 515 NP EFI%T] = 110 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 = 130 = = = = <250 = =
1/s/2008 330.47 7.65 [ 322.82 = 100 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 = 160 -~ - - - <250 - -
9/27/2006 33047 WD wp WD WD WO WD WD WD WD WD WO, WD WD ) WD WD ) WD
5/21/1999 330,43 613 NP 324.30 - ND ND ND ND ND 22 22 - - = = - = =
8/2/1999 330.43 692 NP 323,51 = ND ND ND ND ND 31 - - - - - - - =
2/11/2000 330.43 6.50 NP 323.93 - ND ND ND ND ND 20 - - - - = - = =
77262000 230.43 718 NP 323.25 - ND ND ND ND. ND 175 = = = = = = = =
2/2f2001 330.43 6.95 NP 323.48 = ND ND ND ND ND NG - - - - - - - -
8{24/2001 33043 772 NP 322.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 a4 = = = - = = = =
10/11/2001 33041 7.57 NP 32254 = - - - = = = = = = = = z = =
2/6/2002 330.41 662 [ 32379 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 33 32 14 <10 <10 <20 <500 <10 <10
MW-7 7/30/2002 330.41 NG NG NG = <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 - 43 - - - = = - =
2/17/2003 33041 NG NG NG - <50 0,50 <0.50 <050 <L0 - [k] - - - - - - -
8/18/2003 33041 B.54 NP 32377 = 76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 6.3 - = = = <500 - =
2/24/2004 33041 601 NP 324,40 = <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <10 - 62 ~ - - = <500 - -
9/17/2004 330.41 7.45 [ 1225 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 = [ = = - = <50 - -
3/22/2005 330,41 573 NP 32468 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 - 9.4 = = = - <50 - =
9/29/2008 330.41 8.4 NP 32147 - <50 <0.50 <650 <0.50 <L0 - 11 - = - — <250 — —
1/3/2006 330.41 7.43 NP 32298 = <50 <0,50 <050 <0.50 <10 - 7.6 - = = - <250 - -
9/27/2006 33041 WD WD WD WD WO WD WD WO WD, Wi WD WD WD WD wB WD WD WD
10711/2001 7.57 NP 322.40 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <500 <20 <20
2/6/2002 635 NP 32362 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 050 <25 <10 <10 <10 <i0 <0 <500 <10 )
7/30/2002 6.95 NP 323.02 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.0 = <20 = = - = = = -
i 2/17/2003 611 NP 32386 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <10 = = = = = = -
8/18/2003 533 NP 323.64 = 53 <0.50 <050 =0.50 <10 - =z - - - - <500 - =
2/24/2004 13.37 NP 316.60 — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 - <20 = - - - <500 = =
9/17/2004 723 NP 322.74 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 = 4.0 - - - - <50 = -
3/22/2005 X ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD
MW-9 10/11/2001 325.51 712 NP 32239 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 22 15 <20 <20 <20 <20 <500 <20 <20




TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA o
76 Station No. 5748/6419
6401 DUBLIN BLVD anteagroup

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

GROUNDWATER GAL ER ANALYTICAL DATA
wTBE MTBE 12- 12-
Well LD. Date | TOC Hevation D:m(z Water mmlﬂ::.m mv‘:"u::: | ROl | GROG | senaene wp/t | Toluene fug) E"“'"’:‘_‘;‘“‘ TORIKIENes | joweozip) | (swezson) | owetun) | emeE(emu | Tamepy | TeAGmy | ethanol gy [oi i
ki ey o) {uet} 0Bl ag) | (o)
2/6/2002 329.51 NP 323.57 - =50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 18 14 <10 <10 <10 <20 <500 <10 <10
7/30/2002 32551 NP 32298 = <50 <050 =0.50 <0.50 <10 - 3 - - - - - - -
2/17/2003 329,51 NP 323.88 — <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <10 = 49 = = — - - - =
mw-9 | #/18/2008 2951 NP s252 = 57 050 <050 <050 < = &2 = = = = <500 - -
2/z4f2008 32551 NP 32424 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 2= 56 = - - - <500 = =
9/17/2004 329.51 NP ann = =50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 48 - = - - <50 = =
3/22/2005 329.51 AED AED ABD ABD ABD. ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD ABD. AZD ABD ABD
Gauging Notes: Analytical Notes:
TOC-Top of Casing. — - No information avallable
fi-Feet <~ Below laboratony's Indicated reporting lrft
NP - LNAPL not present ABD - Well Abandaned 3
LNAPL- Light non-agueous phase ljquid DRY - Well was Dry; sample could not be taken |
= - Corrected for LNAPLIf present (assumes LNAPL specfic gravity = 0.75) ND - Not detected, and detection limit is not knawn
ABD - Well Abandoned NS - Well not sampled.
NG - Mot gavged ug/L-mierograms/iter
WD - Well Destroyed WO - Well Destroyed
DRY-Well s dry DRO- diesel range organies
—-Ho Information avallable GRO- gasoline range organies

MTBE- Methyl tertiary-butly cther
“TBA- Tertiary-buty| aleshol

DIPE- Divisopropy ether

ETBE- Ethyl tertiary-buty| ether
TAME- Tertiary-amyl methyl ether




Figure 3
Tosco {76) Service Station No. 6419
M{BE Conceniration and Pounds Removed
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Table 1 - Groundwater Removal and Analytical Data
Tosco {76) Service Station No. 6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Date Purge Cumulative MBE Cumuiative TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MIBE
Sampled Volume Purge Volume  Removed MIBE Removed Benzene
or Purged in Galions in Gallons in Pounds in Pounds (ppb) {ppb) (pph) (pph) {pph) (ppb)
1F Cond Casing installed in UST Pi
12/10/99 - - - - <1,000 32 <10 <10 <10 130,000
1372399 5,000 5,000 521 521 - - - -- - -
12/31/99 5,000 10,000 5.21 1042 _ - - - - - -
16/0 5,000 15,000 521 15.63 - - - - . -
1710/00 5,000 20,000 521 20.34 - - - - - -
171700 - 5,000 25,004 521 26.05 - —- - — - -
1/31/00 5,000 30,000 521 31.26 - - - - - -
21108 5,000 33,000 521 36.47 - - - - - -
2/3/00 -- - - - 2,100" 9% 240 <10 210 120,000
3/15/00 5,000 40,000 331 39.79 - - - - - -
3/21/00 - 5,000 45,000 331 43,10 - - - — - -
3/27/00 5,600 50,000 331 46.42 - - - - - -
3/28/00 - - - 46.42 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 39,000
4f4/00 5,000 55,000 3.94 50.36 - - - - - -
477400 5,000 50,000 3.54 54.29 - - - - - -
413100 5,000 65,000 354 5823 - - - - - _
4/17/00 5,000 70,000 3.54 62.17 - - - — - -
4/24/00 5,000 75,000 394 66.11 - - " - - -
5/1/00 4,800 79,800 3.78 69.89 - - - .- - -
5{8/00 5,000 84,800 3.94 73.83 - - - - - -
5/31/00 - - - - <50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150,000
&18/00 5,000 89,800 4.09 7792 - - - - - -
6/27/00 5.000 94,800 4.09 82.00 — - - - - -
713/00 5,000 99,800 409 86.09 - - - - - -
7/12/00 5,000 104,860 4.09 80.17 _ — — - - -
7/18/00 5,000 109,800 4.09 54.26 - - . — - -
7/24/00 5,000 114,800 409 08.34 - - - - - -
8/2/00 5,000 115,200 4.09 102.43 - - - —- - -
8/8/00 3,000 124,800 4,09 106.51 - - - - - -
8/18/00 5,000 129,800 4,09 110.60 - - - - - -
8/21/00 - - - -- <130 4.8 <1.3 <1.3 <13 46,000
8/25f00 5,000 134,800 1.02 111.62 -- - - - — -
8/31/00 5,000 139,800 1.02 112.64 - - - - -- -
9/6/00 5,000 144,800 1.02 113.66 - - - - - -
0/11/00 5,000 149,800 1.02 114.68 .- - - - - --
9/18/00 5,000 154,800 1.0z 11571 - - - - - -
9/29/00 5,000 159,800 1.02 116,73 - - - -- - -
10/3/00 3,000 162,800 0.63 117.34 - . - - -- -
10716/00 5,000 167,800 102 118.36 -- - - - - -
10/17/00 5,060 172,800 1.02 119.38 - - - - - -
140101.03 Puge 1 of 4




Table 1 - Groundwater Removal and Analytical Data
Tosco {76) Service Station No, 6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

.«,=\z\

Date Purge Cumulative MtBE Cumulative TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MiBE
Sampled Volume Purge Volome  Removed MIBE Removed Benzene
or Purged in Gallons in Gallens in Pounds in Pounds (pph) (pph) {ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph)
10/24;00 5,000 177,800 1.02 120.40 - — - — - -
10/30/00 5,000 182,800 1.02 121.43 - - - — - -
11/6/00 5,000 187,800 1.02 122.45 - — - - - -
11/13/00 5,000 192,800 102 123.47 - - — - - -
11/24/00 5,000 197.800 1.02 124.49 - - - - - -
12/4/00 4,000 201,800 0.82 125.31 - - - - - -
12/11/60 4,000 205,800 (.82 126.12 - — - - - -
12/12/00 - - - - <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 3,000
12/18/00 3,500 209,300 .05 126.17 - - - - - -
1/3/01 4,000 213,300 0.05 126.22 - - - - - -
1/8/01 3,000 216,300 6.04 126.27 - - - - - —
1/17/01 4,000 220,300 0.05 126.32 - - - - - —
1/22/01 3,500 223,800 0.05 126,37 - - - - - -
1/31/01 5,000 223,800 0.07 126.44 - - - - - -
25/01 3.000 231,800 0.04 126.48 — — - - - -
2/12/01 5,000 236,800 0.07 126.54 - - - - - -
2/24/01 5,000 241,200 0.07 126.61 - - - - - -
37201 5,000 246,300 0.07 126.68 - -— - - - -
3/6/01 5,000 251,800 0.07 126.75 . - - - - -
314401 5,000 256,800 0.07 126.82 - - - - — -
3/16/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 260
3721701 5,000 261,800 0.0s 126.86 - - - - - -
3/28/01 5,000 266,800 0.05 126.91 - - - — — -
4/3/01 5,000 271,800 .85 126.95 - - - - - -
4/12/01 5,600 276,800 085 127.00 - - - - -
4/19/01 5,000 281,800 0.05 127.05 - - — ) - - -
4/23/01 4,000 285,800 0.04 127.08 - - - - - -
5/5/01 5,000 290,800 0.05 127.13 - - - - - -
5/8/01 5.000 295,800 0.05 127.18 - - ) - - _ -
513/ 5,600 300,800 0.05 12122 - - - - - -
3/16/01 3,000 303,800 0.03 127.25 <50 <0.50 227 2.03 0.665 1,950
5/23/01 4,000 307,300 0.07 127,32 - - - - - -
6/1/01 5,000 312,800 0.09 12742 - - -- - - -
6/6/01 5,000 317,800 0.09 12751 -- - - - - —
6/12/01 3,000 320,800 006 127.56 - - - - - -
6/20/01 5,000 325,800 0.09 127.66 - - - - - -
6/25/01 3,000 328,800 0.06 127,71 - - - - — -
701 5,000 333,800 0,09 127.81 - - -- - - -
7713101 3,000 336,800 0.06 127.86 - - - - = -
7/21/01 3,000 339,800 .06 127.92 - - - - - -
E/rafi)l 5,000 344,800 0.09 123.01 - - - - - -
§/Zj01 3,000 347,800 0.06 128.97 - - - ~n - -
8/8/01 3,000 350,800 0.06 128.12 - - - - - -
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Table 1 - Groundwater Removal and Analytical Data
Tosco (76} Service Station No., 6419
i 6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Date Parge Cumalative MiIBE Cumulative TPHg Benzene Teinene Ethyl- Xylenes MIBE
Sampled Volume Porge Volume  Removed MIBE Removed Benzene
or Purged in Gailons in Gallons in Pounds in Pounds (ppd) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) tppb) (ppb)
8/16/01 3,500 354,300 006 128.19 - - - - - -
: 8/20/01 5,000 359,300 0.09 128.28 - - - - - -
8/29/01 4,500 363,800 0.08 12836 - - - - —- -
9/4/01 3,000 366,300 0.06 128.42 - - - -- - —
8/10/01 3,000 369,800 0.06 128.47 - - - - - —
o/17/01 3,000 372,800 0.06 128.53 - - - . . -
9/24/01 3,000 375,800 0.06 128.58 - - - - — —
10/1/01 3,000 378,800 0.06 128.64 - - - - - -
10/17/01 3,500 382,300 0.06 128.71 - - - - - -
10/23/01 3,000 385,300 0.06 128.76 - - - — - —
10/25/01 - ~n - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 2,500
10/29/01 5,000 390,300 0.07 128.83 - - - - - -
11/6f01 3,500 393,800 0.05 128.88 - - - - - -
11/12/01 3,500 397,300 0.05 " 12893 <50 <0.50 <f).50 <0.50 <050 870
11/20/01 3,500 400,800 0.05 128.98 - - - - - -
11/26/01 5,000 405,800 0.07 129.05 - - - - - -
12/4/01 5,000 410,800 0.07 129.12 - -- - - - -
12/18/01 5,000 415,800 0.07 129.19 - - - — - -
12/27/01 5,000 420,800 0.07 129.26 - - - - - -
L7/02 5000 425,800 0.02 129,28 - - - - - -
1/17/02 5000 430,800 0.02 129.30 - - - -- -- -
1722402 5000 435,800 0.02 129.32 - - - - - -
1/30/02 5000 440,800 0.02 129.34 - - - - - -
2/6402 3000 445,800 0.02 12935 - - - - - -
227102 5000 450,800 0.02 12838 - - —- - - =
3/8/02 3000 455,800 0.02 129.41 -- - - - - -
3/15/02 5000 460,800 0.02 12943 - - - - - -
3/21/02 5000 465,800 0.02 1258.45 - - - - - - -
3/25/02 5060 476,800 0.02 129.47 - - - - - -
4/2/02 5000 475,800 002 129.49 - s - - - -
4/3/02 5000 480,800 0.02 129.51 - - - - - -
4/16/02 4000 484,800 0.02 129.53 - - - - - -
4/22:02 4500 439,300 n.02 128.55 - - - - - o
4/30/02 4000 493,300 0.02 129.56 - - - - - -
5/8102 5600 498,300 8.02 129.58 - . - - - —
516/02 5000 503,300 .02 128,60 - - - -- - -
5/21/02 5000 508,300 0.02 129.62 e - - - - —
5£30/02 4500 512,800 0.02 129.64 - - - - - -
6/6/02 5000 517,800 0.02 129.66 - . - - - -
6/11/02 5000 522,800 0.02 129.68 - - - - - -
6/18/02 5600 527,800 0.02 120,71 - - : - - o -
626/02 5000 532,800 0.02 129.73 - - - - - -
712102 5000 537,800 0.02 129.75 - B - - - -
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Table 1 - Groundwater Removal and Analytical Data
Tosco (76} Service Station No. 6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Date Purge Cumulative MIBE Cumudative TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MBE
Sampled Volwme Purge Volume  Removed MiBE Removed Benzene
or Purged in Gallons in Gallons in Pounds in Pounds (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (pph)
7/8/02 3000 542,800 0.02 129.77 - - -- - - -
719402 3500 546,300 0.01 129.78 - - - - - .
23702 5000 551,300 0.02 129.80 - e - - -- -
7129102 5000 556,300 0.02 129.82 - - - - - -
8/5/02 5000 561,300 0.02 129.85 - - - - - -
8/12/02 5000 566,300 0,02 129.87 -~ - -- - - -
8/22/02 3500 569,800 0.01 129.88 - - - - - -
872702 4000 573,800 0.02 129.90 - - - -- - -
S/5/02 5000 578,800 0.02 129.92 - - “- -- - -
9/11/02 5000 583,800 0.02 129.94 - - - -- - -
9/18/02 5000 588,800 0.02 129.96 - - - -- - -
9/26/02 5000 593,800 0.02 129.98 - - -- - - -
10/3/02 5000 598,800 0.02 130.00 - - - - - -
10/9/02 5000 603,800 0.02 130.02 - - - " - -
10/17/02 2800 606,600 0.01 130.03 - e - - - --
10/29/02 5000 611,600 ((X17] 130.05 - - - - - -
11/5/02 3000 614,600 0.01 130,07 -- -- - - - -
11/13/02 5000 619,600 0.02 130.08 - - .- - - -
11/22/02 500G 624,600 6.02 130.11 - - - - - -
11/25/02 5000 629,600 0.02 130.13 — - -~ - - -
12/3/02 5000 634,600 0.02 130.15 - - - -- - -
12/10/02 5060 639,600 002 130.17 -- - - - -- -
12/12/02 - - - ’ - 79 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 130
12/20/402 5000 644,600 0.02 130.19 - - - - - e
12/24/02 5600 649,600 0.02 13021 T - — - - -
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ppb = parts per billion Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek, CA (ELAP #1271)
<50 = analyte not detected at or above laboratories reporting limit Sequoia Aualytical Morgan Hill, CA (ELAP #1210}
-- = Not Applicable Sequoia Analytical Scaramento, CA (ELAP #1624)
* = Chromatogram patiern: Gasoline C6-C12
MIBE Removed {lbs) = Average MtBE concentration {ppb) * gallons removed * 8.337Ibs/gal H;0/ 1 x 10° ppb
Average MtBE Concentration {ppb) = (MtBE concentration from water sample prior to pusging cvent + MIBE concentration frem water sample following purging cvent)/2
ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020
M{BE = Mcthy! tertiary butyl ether zceording to EPA Methods 8020 or B260
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